(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk
At 31 December 2016, the Group had Term Loan and Revolving Credit facilities with AIB and Ulster Bank
that had a principal drawn balance of €150 million, with a variable interest rate of Euribor (with a 0%
floor), plus a margin of 3%. The Group has an exposure to cashflow interest rate risk where there are
changes in Euribor rates. On 17 August 2016, the Group amended the interest rate terms in its loan
agreements such that interest on €70 million of its Term Loan was fixed at an interest rate of 0%
(benchmark) plus a margin of 3%, which is fixed until the loan matures in December 2019.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant and the rate change is only applied to the portion of the Term Loan that is
exposed to movements in Euribor.

   Profit or loss   Equity

   100 bp   100 bp   100 bp   100 bp
   increase   decrease   increase   decrease
   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000

31 December 2016
Variable-rate instruments - borrowings   (700)   700   (700)   700

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (700)   700   (700)   700

   Profit or loss   Equity

   100 bp   100 bp   100 bp   100 bp
   increase   decrease   increase   decrease
   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000

31 December 2015
Variable-rate instruments - borrowings   (36)   36   (36)   36

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (36)   36   (36)   36

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. These balances attract
low interest rates and therefore a reasonably possible relative increase or decrease in their interest
rates could not have a material effect on profit or loss.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cairn Homes PLC 143

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
For the year ended 31 December 2016

28. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

(e) Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base (defined as shareholders’ equity) so as to
maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the